SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY RESOLUTION 2019-21

February 14, 2019

RESOLUTION OF THE SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING THE USE OF THE RECYCLING EHNANCEMENT ACT ("REA") GRANT TO FUND CHIPPING OF THE BRUSH PILE

WHEREAS, The Salem County Improvement Authority ("SCIA") administers the REA Grant to help implement and enhance local recycling efforts; and

WHEREAS, the brush pile located behind the landfill does not require chipping annually and the last time the pile was chipped was in April 2016; and

WHEREAS, the brush pile is now in need of chipping and same has been noted by the DEP; and

WHEREAS, estimates were obtained and the lowest responding bidder was Keel-Mar Enterprises of Glen Rock, Pennsylvania with an estimate of \$10,625.00; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the REA Grant accounting line item in the full amount of the cost of the job;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Recycling Coordinator is authorized to commence work to chip the brush pile.

ATTEST:

Barry Davis, Secretary

Cordy Taylor, Chairman

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Salem County Improvement Authority Board at their regular meeting held February 14, 2019.

Barry Davis, Secretary



Keel-Mar Enterprises, LLC 12006 Baltimore St. Glen Rock, PA 17327 (717) 227-2697 (717) 227-2698 fax

> Date of Proposal: January 31, 2019 PA 059159

Proposal Submitted To: Salem County Improvement 52 McKillip Rd. Woodstown, New Jersey 08098 Service Address: Same

Landscape Proposal

We propose to accomplish the following task of grinding brush piles as per our discussion and full description during the site visit January 28, 2019.

Mobilization of excavator and grinder to and from site. Grind brush piles with horizontal grinder including loader. Grinding prices are based off of time and material pricing.

\$2400.00 \$425.00 per each hr.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work to be performed in accordance with the drawings and specifications submitted for the above work and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner for the sum of: See above

Due to recent rise in fuel prices, if prices rise to a rate of \$3.75 for gas or \$4.00 for diesel, there will be a reasonable fuel surcharge added to any service provided.

This contract shall not be assigned by the owner without first receiving the contractor's written consent, which may be denied in the contractor's sole discretion. This contract shall be assignable in whole or in part by contractor in its sole discretion with or without consent of owner.

Any alteration or deviation from the above specifications involving extra costs will be charged only upon written order, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents, weather, or delays beyond our control.

Customer shall be responsible for all costs incurred for collections, attorney's fees and court costs. Any payments received after 30 days are subject to a 1.5% finance charge per month.

Respectfully Submitted By:

Acceptance of Proposal

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. Keel-Mar Enterprises, LLC is authorized to do the work as specified. Payments will be made as outlined above.

Signature	
2.6.1414.0	Date
	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

^{*}Please Note: Proposal may be withdrawn by Keel-Mar Enterprises, LLC if not accepted within (30) days of date proposed.

----Original Message-----

From: Elizabeth Fake < keelmarenterprises@verizon.net >

Sent: Monday, February 4, 2019 10:26 AM To: Florence Beckett < fbeckett@scianj.org>

Subject: RE: Keel Mar Proposal

Hi Florence, I talked with Kevin he said if you go with about 25 hours we should be ok. The only thing he did say is he was not sure on the bigger material if you wanted to try to slab it and run that also. This would require an additional machine and mob cost. Let me know your thoughts.

Thanks Kevin

Sent from AOL Mobile Mail
Get the new AOL app: mail.mobile.aol.com < http://mail.mobile.aol.com>

On Monday, February 4, 2019, Florence Beckett < fbeckett@scianj.org > wrote:

Hi Elizabeth, thank you for the estimate. Is there a way that your office can give us an estimate of the number of hours that this job will take? Kevin personally viewed the site and from everything I have seen in our dealings, he is knowledgeable and experienced. I am sure that he can give me an approximation of the number of hours. When he viewed the pictures, he estimated 20 hours.

Thank you for your time,

Florence E. Beckett, Salem County Recycling, Clean Communities & HHW Coordinator 52 McKillip Road, P.O. Box 890
Alloway, New Jersey 08001
Phone 856-935-7900, x 16
www.scianj.com/>

From: Elizabeth Fake < keelmarenterprises@verizon.net>

Sent: Thursday, January 31, 2019 2:56 PM To: Florence Beckett < fbeckett@scianj.org>

Subject: Keel Mar Proposal

Attached is the Keel Mar Proposal Thank you